ReSOWLWVEeE

—=FITNESS—

Power Tower

IMPORTANT: Read all instructions carefully before using this product.
Retain this owner’s manual for future reference. The specifications of this
mmmm Product may vary from this photo and, subject to change without notice.

]
6885.1-010518 Owner’s Manual !
Le Manuel Du Proprietaire



PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE.

STOP. Contact customer service if you have any questions
regarding assembly or proper operation of the machine.

Email us at:
Service@paradigmhw.com

Or call us at:
1-844-641-7923
Hours:

8:00 am to 5:00 pm (PST)
Monday thru Friday


mailto:Service@paradigmhw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

] = [ 2
= = =TI Y 7 =] = 3
o0 5T Y Y = = 7 —— 4
F TSy Y = 2 =T =Y = ] — 5
PRODUCT DRAWING-+-n--snmmsemmmmeemmmenmmmsam e e 6
IO o) = ) =¥ NV N — 7
TR = o S —— 8
o = ) 9
Y = = 11
) = 23— 13
S = 2 15
I = = 17
O = = 19
O = 2 21
ADJIUSTMEN T=nmmemmmmem o 23
7Y == N I — 24
PART REQUEST FORM---nmmssmmmsemmmeammme e mmeecmmees 25



SERVICE

IMPORTANT: FOR NORTH AMERICA ONLY

For damaged or defective product, questions, replacement parts or any other service support, please

contact our customer service department by the below methods:

For The Best Service, please Email:
service@paradigmhw.com

Response Time: 1-2 Business Days

Emailing us with the information above will be the best method to receive a response during peak

business hours

Website:
www.paradigmhw.com

Toll-Free:
1-844-641-7923
(8:00 AM - 5:00 PM Pacific Standard Time, Monday Thru Friday)

Response time may vary via calling

Please have the following information ready when requesting for service:
e Your name

e Phone number

e  Model number

e  Serial number

e  Part number

° Proof of Purchase

For damaged or defective product please contact our customer service before returning to the store.

Paradigm Health & Wellness, Inc.
1189 Jellick Ave.

City of Industry, CA 91748, USA


http://www.paradigmhw.com/

LABEL PLACEMENT

S9UJDIA B SaUN| ‘|e dwey|
‘9JUBI|I | SOIDIAISS Bled

1Sdwdg-weg
€C6.L-LYo-PP8-L

:Aepli{ - Akepuopy
‘adu B]1SISSE 12W10]1sSND 104

JIPRJpURA € Ipun| ‘9] J8sodwod
9|31U3I|D | B 3DIAIDS 3] INOd

—=SSIaANLIAd—
+=/N105=2d

‘sajusIpae syasebid

UoD © BJISIGE BWE]| BUN
ap e asianiala uagep
EluIojieD ap OpEPIND /||

WSO BFLLE WO
Aasnpu| §6 430 38y P11( 6811
*3U| ss3U|[2M PUE YijeaH whipeiey

*s343| se| unbas usquasap
3 ojnonie 19 p sajeualews
50| 2nb eayiia0 AUEIGE) |3

(ND) zoeSZVA 934 30 'ON

021U3] UNS|Og OLEl GO "ONVL3HNMOC 30 WINdS3
3JUONITIFH %00 | 30 OUSINANOD
ap eunyQ ap sousinbal | oA3nN 3 NAIWYLTIAWOD TYRELYW
pepilIgeweyul €] VYLD
Y8004 BOQIWNSNOD 130108
© Bisnfe as ou ojnajue 3153 VI3NDILI VLS NALNG SINAIND
NOIDVDI4ILON ¥ AINFNTYOTTVHVNODNYS 35
VS8 LLE
D “aisnpu 0 A1 3y YN Rr 68LL
(18 ‘sanyaiebio) snu |11 SSUBM PUE yERH uibipeieg
53U

BuJWEY 3UNn,p NO IN3jeyd
ap axunos aun,p saad
Jzsynsed a) sbulysiwng
SLWOH JO NERINg BIWOJ E)
np anbiuyzay siaep np

| ZTTePE R SPUPRS I L ouyun oawax SININ X MY MALYW
- [IGELILUB}ULD S3RILD XNE
sed Jeysiies au ynpoad 35

SIAV

-BUED) 5]10] XNE JUSLWSWI0JUO.
apsodde 352 3339nbng 3180

(ND) zoeszvA
INIWINLSIDIYNI.Q ON

% 001 INVHLIE NA104
30 355N0OW 34

30 INDINEVS INTWIHIIINT

AW OSNC2 1IN0

Fd LMV INNOSHI INM HYd IIATING
ECTENNELEIEITE oI ETNE ]
‘IWOITNOLLDNYS ITINGEL SNOS

“sparebin Buluing

Y3 1o awel} uado Jeau
pasiniaxe ag pinoys el
‘L1 1 un2|ing [es1uyay sbul
-SILINg 2WOoH Jo neaing
eluIo)[eD O 53 inbai
Aigewwey ayy

yooui youssop apiye siyy | ONISISNOOTVREIV MIN 1TV
HENNSNOD

JDILON 3HL ABLJI0)E GINOWIY 38 OL LON
SLSIHLMYT40 A LTYN3d B3ANN

¢_mﬁ.we_h 162D
Ansnpu| 0 A1 “3ag PIRL68LL
*3U) ‘ss3U||3¢, PUE e3H whipeleg

“ME] LJIM 3L PIOIIE
| PRQUISIP SIE J{I(E S|L U

5| BLS1EW 311 JEY] BIMENUEW
34} Aq 9peL $I UoIEIYIZ)

(ND) Z0€5ZVA "ON AULSIO Y

%001 aVvd WVOd
ANVHLIENAIOL 40

‘anejpudosd np [@nuepy ) 10/ UOREIYLGNT -

“anbi|[e1pW 3In1In4s B 3p aped Jualis|gnawe  sjoq / uswadinba | JSYLUsA -

“BYDIBL 3P AUNJUIED '9)51d SIUE ' SID||0Y * JuIwWR|gnawe zaknssa Ja aidolq «

Juawadinby,| ap upIwny,| 19 2%_3_..9.._ £ JaAonau inod SpILIny Loy un zasinn -

(212 sajepad ' ulal) ap sayanbeid ’ ajjas ap 2biy * 3[25 | ‘UOPING ) ZaLas 12 Zaydadsu) -
IHIVAYINOASIH

'Sau3s ualg 2433 Jnod abe|Bau ap S3113|0UW ZAYLIZA

“ajunaas papeo Buuds ins abejqLuasse,p 12 UDISUA) B| JAYLIBA SUL -

“33[BAIU 158 BujyDeW | Jaunsse Jnod ZayLsA -«

“sabewwop

sap Ja)iAg dnod ajosuod e sindap (19]0s Np s19841p SUokeI sa) 1a0A7,p 18 sapinby| 53| zaublolg -
USRI SRUIYI2P No s22sn sa091d s3] saynoy Jace|dway +

‘(@ sa12e ua spoddns * anoyinoed ua side) ‘Suonog ‘Snoisg wEuEuu__om Zawas 1a zaydadsuy| -
sanbu1iaa s inbs saj Ans aol |ew ap saunpadodd 53| Jan1daga piuene :o—_mwhmh.__.to__mw
UDPJOD 3] Z3YIURICIP 12 IUNDFS 3P 53 53| s3Ino] Jawddns g 23))19A - NOLLN LY

N3ILIYLN3I SFUNIH

oUANP [@P [ENUBY [@ 19/ JUQIDEILGNT -

‘odinba [ap ejan|de) / Blapew / 13U 3P BINIINIISS B] 3p 02UeU |2 35iA3Y «

Jeunued eied eyun ‘eysid ap sepans wc__m.vc._wcm_ “euanidey ef sod odesy un ased £ aidwi -
OA

‘odinba |ap pepawny |2 1ejdw| eled opaluny oued un adijn «
(212 'sajepad 50|
‘ouay ap ensed ) ‘ojuaise (2p auodos |2 '0IUBISe |3 ‘SoUgNUeW SO) Muawauuy alaude £ asinay -

‘ajualuawlLy sepeyaide ugysa ajsnie ap se||ua wnmwd_.._ wmc___ﬂm_m.
‘aposal Jod sepeuoiaae pepunbas ap sefiaepd se| 21snle £ ugisua) g aanbayd
‘EpeEAIU 153 euinbew g] anb asieinbase eied asinay

‘souep Jeyaa eled ‘ejosuod ) Jod epefayad B3dadp Jejos Zn| B| 9p aiial A sopinby| 50| sope(aje eBuaUe «

“e304 0 epeysebsap aped sainbjend ajuswelepawu) ace|duwaay «

‘(232 ‘osade ap sepiodos ‘oyaned ap sejsed 'souiad 'seany) ualg sojRjaude £ sojsiaay -

olgvia

“0ou199a odinba (ap clua|w|uauew ap clualwipacosd Jainbjen Jez)jeal

3P SAQUE 0IIFIR 3|GED 2 1R1IAU0ISIP A pEplINDas 3p Sane|| SB| ieial Ip asaunBasy NOIDNYIIHd

[ENUE 5,13UMQ 39 (UOREILGNT
“awely aunponas Aysjoydn /poog /jeieyy uswdinba ey +

U4 m:..,__"mw...m_m.w.._? yoral sia)joy ‘Aaisjoydn) adip pue uess -

Juadinba Wouy 3INISIoW pue 1snp uea| o) Yiop dwep e asp «

(‘212 ‘s|epad ‘sped ayeig ‘1504 189S ‘189S ‘siegajpueH) Ajaindas uaiybn pue 1adsuj «
ATIFIM

“pauajyBi| Ajpinsag aq 03 sqouy Juaugsnlpy Y384 -

‘suld papeo’ Buuds fajes uo Buiy pue uoisua| Y3y «

“PR[2A3] 51 BUIYIBW BL} 2ANSU 03 YI3YD) -

sabeuiep ploAe 0} 3(05U02 Woly JYEIUNS 1034Ip PIOAR pue .Nm_sn H__sc__ daay «
“AlieIpaww sped woy Jo wom Aue ade|day +

(208 ‘s1ax2eIg [33S 'sped Jaqqny 's)jog 'sinn) Alinoes uayybn pue 1adsu) «

OLNIININTLNYIN
30 OIYVHOH

‘wawdinb3 |e2u328)3 uo saunpacoud asueuaUIEL fue m..__Ewm_t_.x.wm
au0jaq paod samod auy Bnidun pue shay K1ajes Aue anowal o) 3ins MW NOLLNYD

TINAIHDS IDNYNILNIVIN



PRODUCT SAFETY

WARNING: Before using this equipment you should consult with your personal physician to
see if the Fitness Reality Power Tower is appropriate for you. Do not use this equipment
without your physician’s approval. Do not use this equipment if you have any of the
following conditions or ailments:

® Extreme obesity

Glaucoma, retinal detachment or conjunctivitis

Pregnancy

Spinal injury, Cerebral Sclerosis, or acutely swollen joints

Middle ear infection

High blood pressure, Hypertension, Recent stroke or Transient ischemic attack

Heart or circulatory disorders for which you are being treated

Hiatus hernia or Ventral hernia

Bone weaknesses including Osteoporosis, Unhealed fractures, Modularly pins, or Surgically
implanted orthopedic supports

® Use of anti-coagulants including Aspirin in high doses

The Maximum Weight Capacity for this product is 400lbs/181kgs.

Read all instructions carefully before assembling operating this product. Retain this
owner’s manual, do not remove any safety labels from the machine and keep the original
purchase receipt for future reference.

This Power Tower was designed and built for optimum safety. However, certain precautions apply
whenever you operate this exercise equipment. Be sure to read the entire manual before
assembling and operating this equipment. Also, please note the following safety instructions:

1. Consult your physician or other health care professionals before using this Power Tower.

2. Always wear proper exercise apparel when using this equipment. Use care when getting on or
off the unit.

3. If at any time you feel faint, light-headed, or dizziness while operating this equipment, stop
exercising immediately and contact your physician. You should also stop exercising if you
are experiencing pain or any kind of discomfort.

4. Keep children and pets away from this equipment at all times.

5. Only one person should use this equipment at a time.

6. Make sure your equipment is correctly assembled before you use it. Be sure all screws, nuts,
and bolts are tightened prior to use. Check screws, nuts, and bolts are tight on a weekly basis.

7. Do not operate this or any exercise equipment if it is damaged.

8. Wait 2 hours after eating before using this exercise equipment. If you get nauseous, stop
exercising as soon as you feel queasy.

9. This product should be placed on a flat surface when using. A mat or other covering material
on the ground is recommended. For indoor use only, do not use outdoors or near water.

10. Keep hands and feet away from any moving parts. Do not insert any object into any
openings on the equipment.

11. Keep loose clothes, jewelry, limbs and long hair away from moving parts.

12. Children under the age of 12 should not use this fitness equipment.

13. Children from 12 to 18 should have adult supervision.



ASSEMBLY PREPARATION

Warning: It is highly recommend that you have assistance during the assembly of the strength

equipment.

1. Tools for assembly:
General tools you may needed for the assembly of the strength equipment.
e Metric Allen Key Set
Metric Wrench Set and Adjustable Wrench
Flat Screwdrivers

Phillips Screwdrivers
Rubber Mallet
¢ Silicone Spray Oil

Insert bolts into the frame as illustrated in the drawing of each of the steps.

Hand-tighten the bolts, nuts, and screw during assembly. Hand-tightening will allow for easily
aligning the parts during assembly. Tighten all the hardware once the entire unit has been
completely assembled.

4. ltis highly recommended that a professional installer assembles the strength equipment. But,
with the proper assistance, the right tools, and strictly following the assembly steps, and given
enough time; the assembly of the unit can be achieved without professional help.

Thoroughly read each step before proceeding to assemble the items of that step.
To aid in assembly of the equipment, the hardware pack (bolts, nuts, washer...etc.) have been
presorted according to their corresponding steps. See Hardware Pack page.

7. When the equipment is fully assembled check all the functions for correct operation. Consult the
manual if you experience any issues, or for further help please contact our service department.
See page 2.









HARDWARE PACK

6885 Hardware Pack

STEP 1

M12x80mm ‘ I
M12x80mm I
M12x80mm ‘ I
M12x80mm ‘ I

X 4pcs @X 8pcs X ;pcs

STEP 2

M12x80mm ‘ I
M12x80mm I
M12x80mm ‘ 7
M12x80mm ‘ I

X 4pcs @X 8pcs X ;pcs

STEP3

M12x85mm ‘

M12x85mm

M12x85mm ‘

M12x85mm ‘

M12x85mm

e e e e

STEP3 STEP 6
M12x85mm ‘ M12x80mm ‘
(DX Bpes 62X 12pcs (76)X 6pcs M12x80mm
STEP 4
M12x80mm ‘
ﬂMmﬁ&nml @HM‘leZSmmu L
M12x80mm ‘
X 2pcs X 2pcs @X 2pcs
E, MBx70mm ‘ H M12x80mm ‘
E M8x70mm \ ﬂ H
i M12x80mm ‘
E M8x70mm ‘ ﬂ
E M8x70mm H M12x80mm
(199X 4pcs (36) X 4pcs(57) X 4pcs I
. P @ P @ E M12x80mm
E M12x80mm =
E M12x80mm
02) X
E M12x80mm ‘ 8pcs @X 16pch 8pcs
E M12x80mm ‘
(DX 4pcs 62X 8pcs (76)X 4pcs a
STEP 5
E M8x25mm @X 1pc X 1pC
o (1)X 1pc
E M8x70mm ‘ ﬂ ]
E M8x70mm ‘ H
. 8mm Wrench x1pc
X 2pcs X 2pcs@x 2pcs P

00 -

Wrench X 2pcs




PART LIST

Part# Description Q'ty. Part# Description Q'ty.
A Base Beam 2 52 | Washer D13.5xD24x2.5 52
B Lower Post 2 56 | Washer D16xD8.4x1.6 7
C Upper Crossbeam 1 57 Spring Washer 7

PP D12.3xD8.1x2.1
Spring Washer
D Lower Crossbeam 1 58 2
D15.4xD10.2x2.6
E Adjustable Handlebar 2 76 | Nylon Nut M12 26
F Wide Grip Pull Up Bar 2 103 | Locking Pin ®8x107 2
G Close Grip Pull Up Bar 2 120 | Big End Cap ®70*®21*38 2
H Grip Post 2 131 | Domed End Cap ®32xt2.0 2
I-R | Right Dip Bar 1 132 | Domed End Cap ®50xt2.0 2
I-L | Left Dip Bar 1 133 | Round Cap $25xt2.0 2
Rectangular End
J Upper Post 2 158 2
Cap 75x50x2
Mounting Plate
K 2 190 | Footpad 90x65x5 2
150*50*T5.0
Mounting Plate
L 2 191 | Footpad 145x65x5 2
100*40*T6.0
M | Backrest 1 204 | Handgrip ®49x®55x250 2
Handgrip
P Forearm Pad 2 205 2
®24xP32x200
3 | Hex Bolt M8xL.25x25L 1 206 | Handarip 2
' ®31xP38x300
7 Hex Bolt M12x1.75x80L 16 207 Handarip 2
' d31xP38x130
17 | Hex Bolt M12x1.75x85L 6 208 | Handgrip ®31xd38x285 4
18 | Hex Bolt M10x1.5x25L 2 200 | F0BM 2
' Roller ®100*®25*200
19 Hex Bolt 5 293 Foam Roller Sleeve 2
M8x1.25x70L ®100**®d200*1.0
51 | Washer D20xD10.5x2.0 2




T

Part# Description Q'ty. Part# Description Q'ty.
: Handlebar Cap
01 |Hand 29xt3.5x270 2 05 2
andgrip ®29x13.5 D33XP25.6x20
Hex Bol Handl
02 Round Head Hex Bolt 3 06 andlebar Cap 5
M12x1.75x80L O39xP32.8x20
Flat Head Socket Set S
03 at Head Socket Set Screw 20 09 | Ring 5
M5x3
04 | Rubber Cap ®33x®25.6x10 2 08 | Cord ¢13x¢ 3x163 2




STEP 1

1A. Attach the Lower Crossbeam (D) between the two Base Beams (A) and
two Mounting Plates (K) by using:

8 - (52) Washer D13.5xD24x2.5

4 - (07) Hex Bolt M12x1.75x80L

4 - (76) Nylon Nut M12

Thoroughly tighten the hardware once complete.
Tip: Install the Base Beams (A) with the Fitness Reality logo facing outward.

Tip: The Lower Crossbeam (D) can be mounted in three different positions.
There are additional holes towards the rear of the holes which this step
instructs for assembly. If the Lower Crossbeam (D) is interfering with your
workout in the position this step recommends, try mounting the Lower
Crossbeam (D) to one of the other two positions. The Lower Crossbeam
must be installed in one of the available configurations.

Tip: The Base Beams (A) have holes at the front and rear for bolting the unit to the
floor.

Appearance upon comletion of Step 1.

11



18#

S0 Vo C 9

Wrench 2PCS

NO. 7 Hex Head Bolt NO. 76 Nylon Nut NO.52 Washer
M12x1.75x80L M12 4PCS D13.5xD24x2.5
4PCS 8PCS




T

2A. Attach both Lower Posts (B) to the two Base Beams (A) by using:
8 - (52) Washer D13.5xD24x2.5
4 - (7) Hex Bolt M12x1.75x80L
4 - (76) Nylon Nut M12

Thoroughly tighten the hardware once complete.




DO G

Wrench 2PCS

NO. 7 Hex Head Bolt NO. 76 Nylon Nut NO.52 Washer
M12x1.75x80L M12 4PCS D13.5xD24x2.5
4PCS 8PCS




STEP 3

3A. Insert one Upper Post (J) into the bracket of the Lower Post (B). Continue
holding the Upper Post (J) and align its holes with the holes of the Lower Post (B).
Insert three Hex Bolts (17) all the way through the Lower Post (B) and Upper Post
(J). Mount Upper Crossbeam (C) by inserting the threaded ends of the two Hex
Bolts (17) sticking out of Lower Posts (B) and Upper Post (J). Attach all three parts
by using:

6 - (52) Washer D13.5xD24x2.5

3 - (76) Nylon Nut M12

3 - (17) Hex Bolt M12x1.75x85L

Tip: Keep the rectangular tab on the Upper Crossbeam (C) facing
forward.

3B. Insert the second Upper Post (J) into the bracket of the other Lower Post (B).
Continue holding the Upper Post (J) and align its holes with the holes of the Lower
Post (B). Insert three Hex Bolts (17) all the way through the Lower Post (B), the
Upper Post (J) and the Upper Crossbeam (C). Attach all three parts by using:

6 - (52) Washer D13.5xD24x2.5
3 - (76) Nylon Nut M12
3 - (17) Hex Bolt M12x1.75x85L

Thoroughly tighten the hardware once complete.

D\Vo
Appearance upon completion of Step 3.

15



Wrench 2PCS

NO. 17 Hex Head Bolt NO. 76 Nylon Nut NO.52 Washer
M12x1.75x85L M12 6PCS D13.5xD24x2.5
6PCS 12PCS

;



STEP 4

4A. Attach the Forearm Pad (P) to the RIGHT Dip Bar (I-R) as in image AA-2,
using:

2 - (56) Washer D16xD8.4x1.6

2 - (57) Spring Washer D12.3xD8.1x2.1

2 - (19) Hex Bolt M8x1.25x70L

Thoroughly tighten the hardware once complete.

4B. Attach the RIGHT Dip Bar (I-R) to the RIGHT Lower Post (B) by using:
4 - (52) Washer D13.5xD24x2.5
2 - (76) Nylon Nut M12
2 - (7) Hex Bolt M12x1.75x80L

4C. Attach a Grip Post (H) to the RIGHT Dip Bar (I-R) by using:
1 - (51) Washer D20xD10.5xT2.0
1 - (58) Spring Washer D15.4xD10.2x2.6
1 - (18) Hex Bolt M10x1.5x25L

Thoroughly tighten the hardware once complete.

4D. Repeat these steps for assembling the LEFT Dip Post (I-L).

Tip: The right Dip Bar (I-R) is marked with an R sticker. The left Dip Bar (I-L)
Is marked with and L sticker

17



DOV &

Wrench 2PCS

i ]

NO. 7 Hex Head Bolt NO. 76 Nylon Nut  NO.52 Washer
M12x1.75x80L M12 D13.5xD24x2.5
4PCS 4PCS 8PCS

O @ ] ©

NO. 57 Spring Washer NO.19 Hex Bol NO.56 Washer
D12.3xD8.1x2.1 M8x1.25x70L D16xD8.4x1.6
4PCS 4PCS 4PCS

im— O ©

NO.18 Hex Bolt NO.58 Spring Washer ~ NO.51 Washer
M10x1.5x25L D15.4xD10.2x2.6 D20xD10.5x2
2PCS 2PCS 2PCS

BNy @4 090909292 =



STEP 5

5. Attach the Backrest (M) to the Upper Crossbeam (C) at the (A by first
aligning the screw holes and hand tightening the hardware listed below into
place. Once all hardware has been inserted, fasten the hardware tightly.

2 - (19) Hex Bolt M8x1.25x70L

1 - (3) Hex Bolt M8x1.25x25L

3 - (57) Spring Washer D12.3xD8.1x2.1

3 - (56) Washer D16xD8.4x1.6

Thoroughly tighten the hardware once complete.

Y

Appearance upon cometion of Step 5.

19



Wrench 1PC

- ] ]

NO.19 Hex Bolt NO.3 Hex Bolt NO.57 Spring Washer NO.56 Washer
M8x1.25x70L M8x1.25x25L D12.3xD8.1x2.1 D16xD8.4x1.6
2PCS 1PC 3PCS 3PCS




STEP 6

6A. Insert both Wide Grip Pull Up Bars (F) into the slots at the top of the
Upper Posts (J) and attach by using:

4 - (2) Round Head Hex Bolt M12x1.75x80L

8 - (52) Washer D13.5xD24x2.5

4 - (76) Nylon Nut M12

6B. Attach the Close Grip Pull Up Bars (G) and Mounting Plates (L) to Upper
Posts (J) by using:

4 - (2) Round Head Hex Bolt M12x1.75x80L

8 - (52) Washer D13.5xD24 x2.5

4 - (76) Nylon Nut M12
Thoroughly tighten the hardware once complete.

6C. Insert the Adjustable Handlebars (E) into the lowest set of holes marked (A)
and (B), secure them into place by using:
2 - (103) Locking Pin ®8*10

Appearance upon completion of Step 6.

21



Wrench 2PCS

[

8mm Allen Wrench
1PC

(

NO.02 Round Head

NO. 76 Nylon Nut NO.52 Washer
Hex Bolt M12x1.75x80L M12x1.75x12T D13.5xD24x2.5
8PCS 8PCS 16PCS

A



ADJUSTMENT

Grip Post Adjustment:
The Grip Posts (H) have two positions for mounting to the structure. For your comfort
choose the position that suits the length of your forearm the best.

Adjustable Handlebar Adjustments:
The Adjustable Handlebars (E) can be used in any of the 1 inch holes available
along the frame to allow for a variety of exercises.

Warning: Always make sure that each Adjustable Handlebar (E) is
securely held in place with a Locking Pin (103) before performing an
excise with them. Also ensure that the pin is positioned such that the end
with the ring is NOT pointing downward, as the pin may fall out if oriented
differently.

23



WARRANTY

MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY
Paradigm Health & Wellness guarantees to the original purchaser that this product is free
from defects in material and workmanship when used for the purpose intended, under the
conditions that it has been installed and operated in accordance with Paradigm’s Owner’s
Manual. Paradigm’s obligation under this warranty applies to the following:

COMPONENT LENGTH OF WARRANTY

Structural Frame 10 Years For Home Use Only
Parts 3 Years For Home Use Only
Wearable Parts 2 Years For Home Use Only

Exclusions from Warranty Coverage:

Paradigm does not warrant against and is not responsible for, and no implied warranty shall be

deemed to cover, any product failure, product malfunction, or damages attributable to:

1. Improper installation and/or failure to abide by Paradigm’s installation guidelines;

2. Use of this product beyond normal home use, or in an application for which it was not designed.

3. All exchanged parts and Products replaced under this limited warranty will become the property
of Paradigm Health and Wellness.

4. Damage caused by vandalism, accidents, inadequate maintenance, or by animals.

5. Any act of Nature (such as fire, flooding, snow, ice, hurricane, earthquake, lightning or other
natural disaster), environmental condition (such as air pollution, mold, mildew, etc.), or staining
from foreign substances (such as dirt, grease, oil, etc.).

6. Normal weathering due to exposure to sunlight, weather and atmosphere which can cause
colored surfaces to, among other things, flake, rust, accumulate dirt or stains.

7. Improper operation, alteration, handling, storage, abuse or neglect of the product.

Paradigm, using its sole discretion, will either repair or replace free of charge any part(s)
proven to be defective under normal home use. Any repair or replacement shall provide
no new warranty coverage, but shall retain only the remaining portion of the original
product’s warranty. This warranty is offered only to the original purchaser and is not
transferable. Proof of original purchase is required.

Ordering Replacement Parts
Replacement parts can be ordered by emailing our customer service department:

Service@paradigmhw.com

Open Daily 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM (PST).

When ordering replacement parts please have the following information ready:
1. Owner’s Manual

2. Model Number

3. Description of Parts

4. Part Number

5. Date of Purchase

24



PART REQUEST FORM

Paradigm Health & Wellness, Inc.
EMAIL THIS FORM WITH YOUR RECEIPT OF PURCHASE TO

Service@paradigmhw.com

NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZIP:
TELEPHONE:  (Day)
(Night)
SERIAL#:
MODEL#:
PURCHASE DATE:
PLACE OF PURCHASE:
PART # DESCRIPTION QTY

“YOUR ORDER WILL BE PROCESSED WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS”

* This form can also be faxed in Fax #: 626-810-2166

25



mailto:Service@paradigmhw.com

	2
	SERVICE--------------------------------------------------------------------
	3
	LABEL PLACEMENT-----------------------------------------------------
	4
	PRODUCT SAFETY-------------------------------------------------------
	5
	ASSEMBLY PREPARATION--------------------------------------------
	6
	PRODUCT DRAWING----------------------------------------------------
	7
	EXPLODE DRAWING---------------------------------------------------
	8
	HARDWARE PACK--------------------------------------------------------
	9
	PART LIST-------------------------------------------------------------------
	11
	STEP 1-----------------------------------------------------------------------
	13
	STEP 2-----------------------------------------------------------------------
	15
	STEP 3-----------------------------------------------------------------------
	17
	STEP 4-----------------------------------------------------------------------
	19
	STEP 5-----------------------------------------------------------------------
	21
	STEP 6-----------------------------------------------------------------------
	23
	ADJUSTMENT-------------------------------------------------------------
	24
	WARRANTY-----------------------------------------------------------------
	25
	PART REQUEST FORM-------------------------------------------------

